MODEL AFFECTED: 407
SUBJECT: IMPROVED 407-340-302-103 ROTOR BRAKE
CALIPER, INTRODUCTION OF
HELICOPTERS AFFECTED: Model 407 helicopters serial number 53000
through 53631 that have T.B. 407-05-63 and
Installation Instruction BHT-407-II-8 completed.
 [Model 407 helicopters serial number 53632 and
subsequent will have the intent of this bulletin

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
B0223-MOD-4 Caliper Mod Kit 1 (note 1)
Note:
1. One mod kit used to modify one caliper.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, however this material is
considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require ordering
depending on the operators consumable material stock levels.  This material may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
#1fluid4oz ultrachem Assembly Fluid No.1 1 C-024
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required
TB 407-05-67
Page 3 of 9
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-407-II-30, Installation Instruction for Drive Train Modification
BHT-407-II-8, Installation Instruction for Rotor brake Kit (Dual Caliper)
BHT-407-IPB, Rev. 2, 01 May 2002. Chapter 29
BHT-407-IPB, Rev. 2, 01 May 2002. Chapter 53
BHT-407-IPB, Rev. 2, 01 May 2002. Chapter 63
BHT-407-MM, Rev. 18, 29 Aug 2003. Chapter 63
Technical Bulletin 407-02-36
Northwest Dynamics Maintenance and Overhaul Manual B0223-0M4 attached to this
T.B.
-NOTE-
You can get additional copies of this manual from BHT
Product Support Engineering at the numbers that follow:
Tel: 450-971-6407
Tel: 1-800-243-6407 (Continental USA)
Tel: 1-800-361-9305 (within Canada)
Fax: 450-433-0272
E-mail: pselight@bellhelicopter.textron.com
TB 407-05-67
Page 4 of 9
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-407-MM, Rev. 18, 29 Aug 2003. Chapter 63.
BHT-407-IPB, Rev. 2, 01 May 2002. Chapter 63.
BHT-407-II-8, Installation Instruction for Rotor brake Kit (Dual Caliper)
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
Modification of 407-340-302-101FM or 407-340-302-101 caliper assembly
1. As an alternative method of accomplishment, the Caliper Assembly 407-340-
302-101FM or 407-340-302-101 may be sent to Bell Tennessee for
modification. For advanced scheduling, contact:
Bell Helicopter Tennessee Textron
157 Industrial Park Road
Piney Flats, TN. 37686
Office: 423-538-5114
2. Remove R/H and L/H caliper assemblies as per BHT-407-MM-6, chapter 63.
3. Reference Northwest Dynamics Maintenance and Overhaul Manual B0223-
0M4. Inspect caliper assembly for condition.
4. If calipers are damaged, repair in accordance with Northwest Dynamics
Maintenance and Overhaul Manual B0223-0M4.
5. Remove and discard bolt (1, Figure 1, sheet 1) and washer (2) from caliper
assembly.
6. Remove and discard friction pad assembly (3, Figure 1, sheet 3) by sliding
radially out of caliper housing.
7. Locate bolt hole (1) on caliper housing. Ream holes to diameter of 0.2215” to
0.2188” (5.6261 to 5.5575 mm).
8. Remove and discard cotter pins (6, Figure 1, sheet 2), castellated nut (7),
washer(s) (8), bolt (9) and washer(s) (10).
TB 407-05-67
Page 5 of 9
9. Separate the caliper housing and remove the transfer tube (11, Figure 1, sheet
3).
10. Deburr the reamed holes to 45 degrees X 0.002” depth.
11. Clean caliper to ensure all chips are removed.
-NOTE-
Care should be taken to protect the caliper components
while removing o-rings. Use a soft metal or plastic tool to
extract o-rings.
12. Remove and discard o-rings (12).
-NOTE-
Apply a light coating of Ultrachem Assembly Fluid No.1or